



\$~58 & 59

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(58)+ W.P.(C) 13060/2018

SEEMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vagisha Kochar, Adv.

versus

ORIENT CRAFT LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Bharat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Mr.  
Shushant Jena, Mr. L.K. Tyagi,  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

(59)+ W.P.(C) 13067/2018

PUSHPA PAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Vagisha Kochar, Adv.

versus

M/S ORIENT CRAFT LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Bharat Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Mr.  
Shushant Jena, Mr. L.K. Tyagi,  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR**

**ORDER**

**30.07.2025**

%

1. Learned counsel for the parties submit that there is a possibility to settle the matter amicably between the parties and request that the matter may be referred to the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre.

2. At joint request, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. The parties shall appear before the



Mediation Centre on 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 at 03:00 PM.

3. List the matter before the Court on 4<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.
4. In the meantime, the parties are directed to file written submissions not exceeding five pages, referring to the e-pagination of the Court file, along with copies of the judgments sought to be relied upon, with an advance copy to the other side within four weeks.

**RENU BHATNAGAR, J**

**JULY 30, 2025**/*Pallavi/kj*